AT

0.0

0.0
0.1
3.3
11.4
12.5
14.2
14.3

14.3

14.3
14.3
14.3
15.4
16.0
16.2
17.5
17.7
18.8
19.3
19.5
20.5

22.1

221
22.9

23.7

24.5

32.5
33.9

38.3

38.3
39.4
41.8
42.2
43.1

ACTION

START

STRAIGHT
LEFT
RIGHT
RIGHT
STRAIGHT
LEFT
LEFT

STOP

STRAIGHT
LEFT
RIGHT
LEFT
STRAIGHT
LEFT
RIGHT
RIGHT
LEFT
LEFT
LEFT
LEFT

STOP

STRAIGHT
RIGHT

LEFT

LEFT

FOOD
LEFT

STOP

STRAIGHT
RIGHT
RIGHT

LEFT
RIGHT

PENINSULA OPEN SPACE TOUR 202 KM PERMANENT

DESCRIPTION

START: Ocean Beach Safeway

850 La Playa St (at Fulton St), San Francisco.

Open: +0:00. Close: +1:00

Head west on Fulton St

(TL) Great Hwy

CA-35

(TL) Sneath Ln
Gate. Continue on Sneath Lane Trail (paved)

Sweeney Ridge Tr. Pavement ends

Bear left uphill.
CONTROL #1 (INFO): SF Bay Discovery Site.

Answer question on brevet card

Continue downhill
Sweeney Ridge Tr

Baquiano Tr (singletrack)

Stay on Baquiano Trail (straight is dead end)

Fassler Ave. Pavement resumes

Terra Nova Blvd

(T, SS) Oddstad Blvd

Linda Mar Blvd

(TL) Adobe Dr

Higgins Way

Gate. San Pedro Mountain Rd. Pavement ends

Stay on San Pedro Mountain Rd

CONTROL #2 (INFO): Top of San Pedro Mountain Rd

at 4-way trail crossing.
Answer question on brevet card.

Continue straight

Follow main fire road downhill

North Peak Access Rd (Steep off-camber dirt, straight

downhill.

Pass horse farm on left at bottom.)

CA-1 / Cabrillo Hwy (caution: cross traffic). Pavement

resumes

Half Moon Bay: services

Higgins Canyon Rd (caution: oncoming traffic)

CONTROL #3 (INFO): Gate of Purisima Creek
Redwoods SP.

Answer question on brevet card

Continue on Purisima Creek Tr. Pavement ends

Borden Hatch Mill Tr (steep)

Grabtown Gulch Tr
Tunitas Creek Rd. Pavement resumes

Star Hill Rd

GO

0.1
3.2
8.1
1.1
1.7
0.1
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
1.1
0.6
0.2
1.3
0.2
1.1
0.5
0.2
1.0
1.6

0.0

0.8
0.8

0.8

8.0

1.4
4.4

0.0

1.1
2.4
0.4
0.9
3.4



46.5

46.5
46.6
48.6
50.9
51.0
51.1
51.7
54.0

60.0
60.0

60.5

60.6
60.6
60.6
60.9
61.2
61.3
63.9
67.3
67.4

68.1

68.2
73.5
75.1
81.2

81.3

81.4
82.0
85.4

90.5

94.7
95.9
98.1
102.8
108.9

STOP

LEFT
RIGHT
STRAIGHT
LEFT
STRAIGHT
LEFT
RIGHT
FOOD

RIGHT
LEFT

STOP

LEFT
RIGHT
LEFT
LEFT
RIGHT
RIGHT
LEFT
WATER
RIGHT

STOP

RIGHT
LEFT
LEFT

RIGHT

STOP

LEFT
RIGHT
LEFT

STOP

STRAIGHT
STRAIGHT
LEFT
STRAIGHT
LEFT

CONTROL #4 (INFO): Virginia Mill Tr (El Corte de
Madera OSP Gate CM-09).
Answer question on brevet card

Continue on Virgina Mill Tr. Pavement ends
Virginia Mill Tr

Lawrence Creek Tr

Spring Board Tr

Spring Board Tr

Bear Gulch Rd. Pavement resumes

(T, SS) CA-35 / Skyline Blvd

Sky Londa: services

Charquin Tr/Ridge Tr (Russian Ridge OSP Gate RR-01).

Pavement ends
Ridge Trail, uphill to summit

CONTROL #5 (INFO): Marker at summit of Borel Hill.

Answer question on brevet card
Ridge Tr

(Sharp) Ridge Tr

Bo Gimbal Tr

Ancient Oaks Tr

(Sharp) Ancient Oaks Tr

Alpine Rd. Pavement resumes
Portola State Park Rd (at fork)
Portola Redwoods SP visitor center
After bridge

CONTROL #6 (INFO): Iverson Cabin site.
Answer question on brevet card

Old Haul Rd. Pavement ends

Gate. Wurr Rd. Pavement resumes
(T, SS) Pescadero Creek Rd

(TL) Stage Rd

CONTROL #7 (RECEIPT): Pescadero.

Open control.

Suggestion: Arcangeli Market, 287 Stage Rd.
No water or food next 45 Km.

Open: +4:22, Close: +8:44

(TL) Return on Pescadero Creek Rd
Cloverdale Road
Butano Fire Tr (gate, easy to miss). Pavement ends

CONTROL #8 (INFO): Butano airfield.
Answer question on brevet card

Butano Fire Tr (Johansen Rd on right)
China Grade Rd. Pavement resumes
(SS) CA-236 / Big Basin Way

(TL) CA-9

(SS) CA-35 / Skyline Blvd

0.0

0.1
2.0
2.3
0.1
0.1
0.6
2.3
6.0

0.0
0.5

0.1

0.0
0.0
0.3
0.3
0.1
2.6
3.4
0.1
0.7

0.1

5.3
1.6
6.1
0.1

0.1

0.6
3.4
5.1

4.2

1.2
2.2
4.7
6.1
0.6



109.5

110.3

110.6
111.5
111.6

112.0

1121
112.8
113.2
114.0
114.0
114.5
115.1
115.9
116.1
116.5
116.9
117.8
121.3
123.6
125.4

125.5

125.6

WATER

LEFT

RIGHT
STRAIGHT
RIGHT

STOP

RIGHT
RIGHT
LEFT
LEFT
RIGHT
LEFT
LEFT
STRAIGHT
RIGHT
LEFT
STRAIGHT
STRAIGHT
RIGHT
LEFT
RIGHT

LEFT

STOP

Cal Fire Station 21, Saratoga Summit. Last reliable water
before finish

Hickory Oaks Tr (Long Ridge OSP Gate LR-01). Pavement
ends

Hickory Oaks Tr
Ward Rd
Long Ridge Rd

CONTROL #9 (INFO): Panoramic bench on left.
Answer question on brevet card

Long Ridge Tr at fork

Very sharp turn

(Sharp) Peters Creek Tr

CA-35 / Skyline Blvd. Pavement resumes
Grizzly Flat Tr. Pavement ends

Grizzly Flat Tr

Grizzly Flat Tr

Ford. Narrow switchbacks

Canyon Tr

Stay on Canyon Trail

Ford

Stevens Canyon Rd. Pavement resumes
(T, SS) Mt Eden Rd

(SS) Pierce Rd

(SS) Saratoga - Sunnyvale Rd

At Brandywine Dr, into Argonaut Place Shopping Center
(caution: traffic)

FINISH: Saratoga Safeway
12876 Saratoga Sunnyvale Rd.
Open: +6:44. Close: +13:28
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